

- Bryantodus Bassler 1925, the second reference is "Ulrich & Bassler 1926, Proc. U.S. nat. Mus., 68, art. 12, 21"
- *Bryasma Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 144.—Arachn.
- *Bucephalina Malloch 1919, Canad. Arctic Exped. 1913-18, 3, Ins., Pt. C, 76C, 77C.—Dipt.
- Buchholzia Barnes & Benjamin 1926, for "*Benjaminola*" read "*Benjaminiola*"
- *Buemba Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 74.—Arachn.
- Buffonites Sternberg 1829, the reference is "MonatsBer. Ges. vaterl. Mus. Böhmens, 5, 301, 376"
- *Bulobana Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 61.—Arachn.
- *Bunolagus Thomas 1929, Proc. zool. Soc. London, 1929, 109.—Mamm.
- Burtonellade Laubenfels 1928, should read "*Burtonella de Laubenfels*"
- Busckia Dyar 1902, the date is [1903].
- *Buthotrepis (pro *-pis* Hall 1847) Fenton 1928, Amer. Midl. Nat., 11, 125.—Coel.
- *Butonius Martin 1933, Leidsche geol. Meded., 6, 23.—Moll.
- *Byzantorhopalum Verhoeff 1930, in Bronn, Tierreich, 5, Heft 2 (2), 1667.—Myr.

C.

- *Cacloplezia (err. pro *Caco*- Fairmaire 1898) Pic 1935, Rev. franç. Ent., 2, 97.—Col.
- *Cactospiza Ridgway 1897, Proc. U.S. nat. Mus., 19, 546.—Aves.
- Cadella Hirst 1925, should read "*Caddella*"
- *Caeculiosoma (pro *-lisoma* Berlese 1888) Hirst 1928, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (1) 4, 568.—Arachn.
- Caenomychus Lewis 1893, add "(n.n. pro *Cyanauges* Gorham & Lewis 1874)"
- *Caenoptilon Zalesky 1932, Ann. Soc. géol. Nord, 57, 141.—Protoptera.
- *Caeratinia (? pro *Cera*- Huebner 1816) Haensch 1899, Berlin. ent. Z., 44 (22).—Lep.
- *Caesariceps Rohdendorf 1926, Rev. zool. Russe, 6, 93.—Dipt.
- *Caetia (pro *Cait*- Gray 1838) Cope 1892, J. Morph., 7, 224.—Rept.
- *Calaperostoma Pilsbry 1935, Proc. Acad. nat. Sci. Philad., 87, 4.—Moll.
- *Calcarogyndes (err. pro *Calcar*- Mello-Leitão 1932) Mello-Leitão 1932, Rev. Mus. paulista, 17, pt. 2, 134.—Arachn.
- Callartona Hampson 1892, the date is [1893].
- Callima Clemens 1860, for "Dyar 1902" read "Dyar 1903"
- *Callistodineutus Ochs 1926, Ent. Z., 40, 65.—Col.
- Calloeneis Grote 1873, add "(n.n. pro *Oeneis* Mulsant 1850)"
- *Calloristus Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 142.—Arachn.
- *Callostigma (pro *Calo*- Shannon 1927) Curran 1930, Amer. Mus. Novit., No. 415, 15.—Dipt.
- Caloclerus Kuwert 1893, for "479" read "480"
- *Calodiscus (n.n. pro *Goniodiscus* Raymond 1913) Howell 1935, J. Paleont., 9, 224.—Trilobita.
- Calosetia Wilkinson 1859, the author and reference are "Stainton 1859, Man. Brit. Butt. Moths, 2, 271"
- Calyptozetes Thor, the entry should read "Thor 1929, Nyt Mag. Naturv., 67, 185.—Arachn."
- *Camponeura (pro *Campen*- Rondani 1856) Sack 1928, in Lindner, Flieg. palaeart. Reg., 31, 34.—Dipt.
- *Camptocaris Ortman 1893, Plankton Exped. Humboldt Stiftung, 2, 81.—Crust.
- Camptochilus Hampson 1892, the date is [1893].
- Camptochironomus Kieffer 1918, the entry should read "Kieffer 1914, Ann. Mus. Hist. nat. Hungar., 16, 114; 1918, Ent. Mitt., 7, 45.—Dipt."
- *Campylaspides Fage 1929, Rés. Camp. sci. Monaco, 77, 16.—Crust.
- Camuriana Locard 1890, the reference is "Ann. Soc. linn. Lyon, (N.S.) 36, 109"
- *Canacea (err. pro *-ce* Haliday 1838) Malloch 1924, Proc. ent. Soc. Washington, 26, 52.—Dipt.
- *Cancellites Rafinesque 1831, Enum. obj. Cab., 7.—? Coel.
- *Cancelloidokyotodermogammarus Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 67.—Crust.
- *Canerces (pro *-aes* Moore 1866) Hampson [1893], Fauna Brit. Ind., Moths, 1, 1892, 281.—Lep.
- Cannoniulus Verhoeff 1929, after "57" insert "603"
- Cantharoxylum Linsley 1934, should read "*Cantharoxylum*"
- Capperia Tutt 1905, after "37" insert "[n.n.]" and for "1906" read "1907"
- Caprella Guilding 1824, add "(See *Plechochelus* Guilding 1827)"

- **Capreolochinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 41.—Crust.
- Carassiodes* Oshina 1926, should read "*Carassioides*"
- **Caraus* (? err. pro *Carausius* Stål 1875) Werner 1930, Bull. Ann. Soc. ent. Belgique, 70, 181.—Orth.
- **Carcharodes* (pro *-dus* Huebner 1819) Strand 1912, Arch. Naturgesch., 78, A1, 80.—Lep.
- **Cardwellia* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 63.—Arachn.
- **Carinogaster* (emend. pro *Carinurus* Sovinsky 1915) Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 82.—Crust.
- **Carinopleuris* Bagnall 1908, Ent. mon. Mag., 44, 5 [n.n.].—Thysanopt.
- **Carinurokytodermogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 75.—Crust.
- **Carnioulus* Verhoeff 1930, Zool. Jahrb., Syst., 59, 415.—Myr.
- **Carphoptis* (err. pro *-phis* Gervais 1840) Cope 1862, Proc. Acad. nat. Sci. Philad., 14, 249.—Rept.
- Carpocapsa* Treitschke 1829, add as second reference "1830, 8, 160"
- Cartella* Guenée 1845, after "174" insert "[n.n.]; Stephens 1852, List Brit. Anim., 10, 40 [n.n.]; Stainton 1858, Man. Brit. Butt. Moths, 2, 216"
- Carteria* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read "Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 273; 1921 (July), Philipp. J. Sci., 18, 590.—Dipt. (See *Carteronica* Strand 1928.)"
- Carterus* Schoenherr 1833, add "(See *Nebalis* Laporte 1840)"
- **Caruleia* Burton 1930, Proc. zool. Soc. London, 1930, 519.—Spong.
- Carvalhoiana* Locard 1890, the reference is "Ann. Soc. linn. Lyon, (N.S.) 36, 90"
- Caryolestis* Meyrick 1935, add "[sep. 1934]"
- **Cashia* (n.n. pro *Penardia* Oye 1923) Oye 1926, Arch. Zool. exp. gén. Paris, 65, Not. et Rev., 64.—Prot.
- Castalia* Moore 1857, for "Moore 1883" read "Moore 1882"
- **Castaneooulus* Verhoeff 1930, Zool. Jahrb., Syst., 59, 415.—Myr.
- Cataphractes* Felder 1874, add "(nec *Cataphractus* Gronovius 1763 see *Pygetera* Kirby 1892)"
- Catargynnis* Roeber 1892, after "n.n." insert "[? in err.]"
- Caux* Cabanis 1847, delete "(n.n. pro *Jacamaralcyon* Cuvier 1829)"
- **Caucasoulus* Verhoeff 1930, Zool. Jahrb., Syst., 59, 417.—Myr.
- **Caudalina* Madhava Rao 1928, J. Indian Inst. Sci., 11 (A), 115.—Prot.
- **Caudaathrips* (err. pro *Caudo-* Karny 1921) Watson 1923, Bull. Florida agric. Exp. Sta., No. 168, 24.—Thysanopt.
- Caudocoelus* Huene 1932, the entry should read "(n.n. pro *Saurornithoides* Nopcsa 1928) Huene 1932, Mon. Geol. Palaeont., Ser. 1, No. 4 (Foss. Rept.-Ord. Saurischia . . .), 53.—Rept."
- **Caulodiscus* Ijima 1927, Siboga Exped., Monogr., 6, 346.—Spong.
- **Cechenotribax* Semenov-Tian-Shanski & Znoiko 1932, C.R. Acad. Sci. U.R.S.S., (A) 1932, 40.—Col.
- **Celebodiaptomus* Brehm 1933, Zool. Anz., 103, 297.—Crust.
- **Celliforma* Brown 1934, J. Washington Acad. Sci., 24, 539.—† Ins.
- Centronotus* Lacepède 1802, for "Rafinesque 1910" read "Rafinesque 1810"
- **Centrophorella* (n.n. pro *Kentrophorus* Sauerbrey 1928) Kahl 1933, Tierwelt der Nord- u. Ostsee, Lief. 23, Teil 2c, 65.—Prot.
- **Centrosipifer* Grabau 1931, Bull. geol. Soc. China, 11 (1), 93, 95 [n.n.].—Brach.
- **Centrotypus* Grassi 1900, Studi Zool. Malaria, ed. 1900—1901, — [n.n.].—Dipt. (See *Mycterotypus* Noël 1905.)
- Cephalopterus* Risso 1810, add "(See *Pterocephalus* Swainson 1838)"
- **Cerataspides* Bonnier 1899, Misc. biol. Giard's Festschr., Paris, 48.—Crust.
- Ceratoconta* Cockerell 1930, should read "*Cerataconcha*"
- Ceratocorema* Hampson 1892, the date is [1893].
- **Ceratochinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 31.—Crust.
- Ceratolepis* Sars 1883, the date is 1884.
- Ceratonema* Hampson 1892, the date is [1893].
- **Cerconata* (err. pro *-nota* Meyrick 1915) Strand 1935, Lep. Cat., 67, 12.—Lep.
- **Cereatta* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 78.—Arachn.
- **Cereipes* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 80.—Arachn.
- **Cereoides* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 79.—Arachn.
- Ceria* Fabricius 1794, add "(See *Styloceria* Enderlein 1934)"
- **Cernella* Jeannel 1930, Bul. Soc. Stiinti Cluj, 5 (2), 28.—Col.
- **Cerocratia* Schmitz 1929, Revision der Phoridae, 133.—Dipt.
- **Cerodonta* (pro *-tha* Rondani 1861) Hering 1926, Dtsch. ent. Z., 1926, 223.—Dipt.
- Cerostoma* Latreille (1802), the date is 1802—03.

- **Cervicola* Kéler 1934, Bull. Acad. Sci. nat. Cracovie, (B) 1934, 264.—Malloph.
- **Cetophyllum* Wedekind 1927, Sverig. geol. Undersök., (Ca) 19, 48, 51.—Coel.
- Chaetochlorops** Malloch 1914, for "*Choetochlorops*" read "*Chaetochlorops*"
- **Chaetanaphothrips* Priesner 1925, Konowia, 4, 145; 1926, Thysanopt. Europas, 204.—Thysanopt.
- **Chaetocanace* Hendel 1914, Suppl. Ent., No. 3, 98.—Dipt.
- **Chaetoderus* Portevin 1929, Encycl. Ent., Sér. A, 12, 602.—Col.
- **Chaetolyga* (pro *Chetoliga* Rondani 1856) Reinhard 1931, Proc. U.S. nat. Mus., 79, art. 20, 49.—Dipt.
- **Chaetopleurophora* Schmitz 1922, Schr. phys.-ökon. Ges. Königsberg, 63, 131.—Dipt.
- **Chaetostoma* (pro *Chet-* Rondani 1856) Rondani 1869, Bull. Soc. ent. ital., 1, 199.—Dipt.
- **Chalaraspidium* Willemoes-Suhm 1895, Rep. Voy. Challenger Exped., Summ. Res., 1, 521.—Crust.
- Chalaraspis** Willemoes-Suhm 1875, the first reference is "1874, Z. wiss. Zool., 24, xx"
- Chalcoscelis** Hampson 1892, the date is [1893].
- **Chalcoscelis* (emend. pro *-ocelis* Hampson 1893) Turner 1926, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S. Wales, 51, 427.—Lep.
- **Charapa* (pro *Chanapa* Moore 1883) Miskin 1889, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S. Wales, (2) 4, 1044.—Lep.
- Charitophyllus** Lacordaire 1857, add "(n.n. pro *Phyllophorus* Hope 1842)"
- Charizena** Meyrick 1920, should read "**Charixena**" and for "*Philpoitia* Meyrick 1920" read "*Philpottia* Meyrick 1916"
- Charonites** Apfelbeck 1907, the first reference is "Glasnik zem. Muz. Bosni i Hercegovini, 19, 304"
- ***Chasmatoptera** (emend. pro *Chasmoptera* Kirby 1900) Kirby 1904, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (7) 14, 60.—Neur.
- ***Chasmoptera** (err. pro *-tera* Kirby 1900) Navás 1910, Mem. Acad. Barcelona, (3) 8, 353.—Neur.
- Cheilopogon** Rondani 1856, the first reference is "Costa 1854, Ann. Sci., Naples, 1, 74"
- ***Chirokytodermogammarus** Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 55.—Crust.
- ***Chenbergus** (n.n. pro *Byachycentrus* Taschenberg 1865) Navás 1930, Bol. Soc. ent. España, 13, 43.—Hym.
- ***Chetabraeus** Portevin 1929, Encycl. Ent., Sér. A, 12, 604.—Col.
- ***Chilobolina** Ulrich & Bassler 1923, Maryland geol. Surv., Silurian, 304, 515.—Crust.
- Chinestella** Chamberlin 1924, should read "**Chinestela**"
- Chiniseo** Bishop & Crosby 1935, should read "**Cheniseo**"
- Chirocampa** Meyrick 1914, should read "**Chirocompa**"
- ***Chiroptestrongylus** Skarbilovitsch 1930 (*teste* Orloff 1933, Ann. Parasit. hum. comp., 11, 102).—Verm. (Nema.).
- ***Chirotenetes** (pro *-tonetes* Eaton 1881) Needham & Christenson 1927, Bull. Utah agric. Exp. Sta., No. 201, 12.—Ephem.
- ***Chlamytherium** (pro *Chlamydoth-* Bronn 1838) Simpson 1929, Bull. Amer. Mus. nat. Hist., 56, 580.—Mamm.
- ***Chlarias** (emend. pro *Cl-* Gronovius 1763) Scopoli 1777, Introd. Hist. Nat., 455.—Pisces.
- ***Chleuaastrochoerus** Pearson 1928, Palaeont. sinica, (C) 5 (5), 11.—Mamm.
- ***Chlorochopsis** (pro *-chropsis* Rothschild 1892) Fruhstorfer 1899, Berlin. ent. Z., 44, 76.—Lep.
- ***Chlorodus** Johnson & Ledig 1918, J. Ent. Zool., 10, 8 [n.n.].—Hem.
- Chlorostilbona** Gould [1853], should read "**Chlorostilbon**" and for "pl. 355" read "text to pl. 355 (as *Chlorostilbona* on pl.)"
- ***Choetodacus** (pro *Chae-* Bezzi 1913) Tryon 1926, Proc. R. Soc. Queensland, 38, art. 14, 187.—Dipt.
- Chondroderella** Hebard 1923, the date is 1922.
- ***Chrysellampus** Semenov-Tian-Shanskiĭ 1932, Horae Soc. ent. ross., 42, pt. 3, 5.—Hym.
- Chrysiptera** Swainson 1839, add "(nec *Chrysopterus* Swainson 1836 see *Iredaleichthys* Whitley 1928)"
- ***Chrysocaleopsis** Van Eecke 1920, Zool. Meded., 5, 113, 114.—Lep.
- ***Chrysoclista** Stainton 1854, for "*Britannica*" read "*Britannica*"
- ***Cimbicosoma** (pro *-cisoma* Rohwer 1915) Forsius 1926, Notulae ent., 6, 117.—Hym.
- ***Cionophyllum** Chi 1931, Palaeont. sinica, (B) 12 (5), 39.—Coel.
- Cipleyella** Vincent 1930, should read "**Ciplyella**"
- Cirravus** Tchernyshev 1935, add "(emend. pro *Praelepas* Tchernyshev 1930)"
- Cirrhoscyllium** Smith 1913, add "(nec *Cirriscyllium* Ogilby 1908 see *Zev* Whitley 1927)"

- Cirrorhynchus* Apfelbeck 1899, the first reference is "Apfelbeck 1898, Glasnik zem. Muz. Bosni i Hercegovini, 10, 269"
- **Cispusella* Gregorio 1930, Ann. Géol. Paléont., Palermo, 52, 45.—Coel.
- Cladochorista* Tillyard 1926, is Mecopt., not Hem.
- **Cladocyclus* Rafinesque 1831, Enum. obj. Cab., 7.—? Coel.
- Cladopelma* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read "Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 274; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 37.—Dipt."
- **Cladoporium* Gregorio 1930, Ann. Géol. Paléont., Palermo, 52, 46.—Coel.
- Cladotanytarsus* Kieffer 1922, the entry should read "Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 277; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 37.—Dipt."
- **Clarceia* (err. pro *Clarkeia* Kozłowski 1923) Rotai 1931, Trans. geol. prosp. Inst. U.S.S.R., 73, 11.—Brach.
- Clarius* Gronovius 1763, the second reference is "Scopoli 1777, Introd. Hist. Nat., 455" and for "Cuvier & Valenciennes 1840, H.N. Poiss., 15, 362" read "Cuvier 1817, R. Anim., 2, 206"
- **Clathrocaspia* Lindholm 1929, C.R. Acad. Sci. U.S.S.R., 1929, no. 13, 313.—Moll.
- **Clephidroneura* Becker 1925, Ent. Mitt., 14, 68.—Dipt.
- **Cletha* (err. pro *-ta* Duponchel 1845) Amsel 1933, Lep. Paläst. (Zoogeogr., 2, 1), 107.—Lep.
- **Clinostomatopsis* Dollfus 1932, Bull. Mus. Hist. nat. Paris, (2) 4, 562.—Verm. (Trem.).
- Clinotanytarsus* Kieffer 1923, the entry should read "Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 275; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 34.—Dipt."
- Clotho* Walckenaer 1809, add "(See *Iphinoe* Rafinesque 1815)"
- Clusia* Haliday 1838, add "(Cf. *Stomphastica* Loew 1864)"
- **Clusioides* (pro *-siodes* Coquillett 1904) Curran 1934, Famm. Genn. N. Amer. Dipt., 364.—Dipt.
- Clymene* Chambers 1873, is Trichopt., not Lep.
- Cnaemidophorus* Wallengren 1860, for "no. 6" read "no. 7"
- Cnemidotus* Erichson 1832, add "(See *Peltodytes* Régimbart 1879)"
- **Cnestrothrips* Priesner 1932, Rev. Zool. Bot. afr., 22, 344.—Thysanopt.
- Cocata* Boisdual 1870, should read "*Cocastra*"
- **Cocceupodes* Thor 1934, Zool. Anz., 107, 128.—Arachn.
- **Coccidoletes* Kieffer 1913, Gen. Insect., 152, 164 [in syn.].—Dipt.
- Cochylis* Treitschke 1829, after "233" insert "1830, 8, 272"
- Codonella* Canu & Bassler 1927, the date is 1928.
- Codonellina* Bassler 1934, for "Canu & Bassler 1927" read "Canu & Bassler 1928"
- Codonius* Rondani 1873, should read "*Codionus*"
- **Coelochilina* Ulrich & Bassler 1923, Maryland geol. Surv., Silurian, 303, 521.—Crust.
- Coelodus* Branson & Mehl 1933, should be "*Coleodus*"
- **Coeopalorus* Blair 1930, Indian For. Rec., 14, pt. 5, 135.—Col.
- Coleopterophagus* Kishida 1925 (p. 789, 5 lines from end), delete whole entry.
- Coelosteus* Gross 1930, add "(See *Hybosteus* Gross 1933)"
- **Coenura* (err. pro *-nyra* Hewitson 1865) Gaede 1931, Lep. Cat., 46, 412.—Lep.
- **Coetia* (pro *Cait*- Gray 1838) Cope 1900, Rep. U.S. nat. Mus., 1898, 615.—Rept.
- **Coleus* (pro *-lius* Brisson 1760) Ehrenberg 1929, Palaeont. Z., 11, 264.—Aves.
- Collobiana* Locard 1890, the reference is "Ann. Soc. linn. Lyon, (N.S.) 36, 111"
- **Colnepturus* Lörenthey & Beurlen 1929, Geol. Hungar., 1, 179.—Crust.
- **Colpocoryphe* Novak & Perner 1918, Česka Akad. Franz Jos. Prirodovědy, 2, 36.—Trilobita.
- Columbosauripus* Sternberg 1932, for "59" read "65"
- **Commateta* Santschi 1929, Zool. Anz., 82, 476.—Hym.
- Comocritus* Meyrick 1894, should read "*Comocritis*"
- **Composuchus* Huene 1932, Monogr. geol. Pal. (Foss. Rept.-Ord. Saurischia), 1, Heft 4, 64; Huene & Matley 1933, Palaeont. indica, (N.S.) 21, mem. 1, 60.—Rept.
- **Congolla* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 102.—Arachn.
- **Congonella* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 20.—Arachn.
- **Congonia* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 106.—Arachn.
- Conicipithea* Hendel 1914, the entry should read "Hendel 1912, Suppl. Ent., 1, 14; 1914 (Apr.), Gen. Insect., 157, 12, 39; 1914 (June), Abh. zool.-bot. Ges. Wien, 8 (1), 5.—Dipt."
- **Conipleonokytofermogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 58.—Crust.
- **Coniurokytofermogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 76.—Crust.
- **Conoporatia* Verhoeff 1929, in Bronn, Tierreich, 5, Heft 2 (2), 1472.—Myr.

- **Conorete* Ijima 1927, Siboga Exped., Monogr. 6, 165.—Spong.
 **Conorhynchus* Greeff 1879, for "*Zyosoma*" read "*Zygosoma*"
 **Convocatraea* (pro *-vexastrea* d'Orbigny 1849) Gerth 1928, Leidsche geol. Meded., 3 (1), 8.—Coel.
Convexastra d'Orbigny 1852, for "d'Orbigny 1848" read "d'Orbigny 1849"
 **Cooperia* Tolmachoff 1926, On Foss. Faunas . . . Ellesmere Land (Rep. 2nd Norw. Arctic Exped. Fram 1898-1902, No. 38), 34.—Crust.
 **Cophaeus* Cope 1889, Bull. U.S. nat. Mus., No. 34, 312.—Amph.
Coprina Zetterstedt 1837, add "(See *Volvula* Gistel 1848)"
 **Coptirmeris* Hill 1915, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S. Wales, 40, 94.—Isopt.
 **Coptocerus* Hope 1841, after "50" insert "(also as *Coptocercus*)"
Coptoclerus Chapin 1924, for "24" read "25"
 **Coptopelma* Enderlein 1926, Wien. ent. Ztg., 43, 70.—Dipt.
 **Coralina* (? err. pro *Cavolina* Bruguière 1791) Hasselt 1824, Alg. Konst.- en Letterbode, No. 2, 24.—Coel.
 **Coremagraptus* (emend. pro *Ko-* Bulman 1927) Bulman 1929, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (10) 4, 177.—Coel.
 **Cornua* Schulz 1928, Bot. Archiv, 21, 285.—Prot.
 **Cornutokyotodermogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 52.—Crust.
 **Coronocephalus* Grabau 1924, Stratigraphy of China, 1, Palaeozoic & Older, Geol. Surv. China, 438.—Trilobita.
Coryrhynchus Kingsley 1879, for "Stimpson 1870" read "Stimpson 1860"
 **Coscinoecia* Canu & Lecomte 1934, Mem. Soc. géol. France, Pal., (N.S.) 9, Mém. 4, 198.—Bry.
 **Cosmophyga* Dognin 1912, Ann. Soc. ent. Belgique, 56, 138.—Lep.
 **Cotobara* (pro *Cotto-* Walker 1862) Gaede 1934, Lep. Cat., 59, 215.—Lep.
Courquiniana Locard 1889, the reference is "Ann. Soc. linn. Lyon, (N.S.) 35, 164"
 **Craneodes* (pro *Cranao-* Meyrick 1919) Meyrick 1926, Sarawak Mus. J., 3, 164.—Lep.
 **Craspedoglossa* Mueller 1922, Blätter Aquar.- u. Terr.-Kunde, 33, 167 (as *Craspedoglossus* pl. leg. p. 169).—Amph.
 **Craspedoglossus* see *Craspedoglossa*.
 **Craspedomela* Jacobson 1926, Annu. Mus. zool. Acad. Sci. U.R.S.S., 26, 1925, 242.—Col.
 **Craspedothorax* Sondheim 1929, Abh. senckenberg. naturf. Ges., 41, 299.—Prot.
Crassa Bruand 1850, insert as second reference "1859, Ann. Soc. ent. France, (3) 3, 664"
Crassiana Locard 1889, the reference is "Ann. Soc. linn. Lyon, (N.S.) 35, 135"
Crassicallimerus Pic 1928, should read "*Crassocallimerus* Pic 1929"
 **Crassicornochinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 34.—Crust.
 **Cratenopsis* Lemche 1935, Vidensk. Medd. Dansk. naturh. Foren., 99, 131.—Moll.
 **Crawfordiella* (n.n. pro *Uheria* Crawford 1914) Van Duzee 1916, Check List Hem. Amer. N. of Mexico, 87.—Hem.
 **Creaga* (pro *-gra* Wallengren 1865) Janse 1917, Check List S. Afr. Lep. Hët., 68.—Lep.
Crematopsyche de Joannis 1929, should read "*Cremastopsyche*"
Cremnogenes Meyrick 1884, the first reference is "1883, N. Zealand J. Sci., 1, 525"
 **Cricetinus* Zdansky 1928, Palaeont. sinica, (C) 5 (4), 54.—Mamm.
Crinocraspeda Hampson 1892, the date is [1893].
 **Crinoidoxenos* Blake 1933, Anat. Rec., 57, Suppl., 97.—Crust.
 **Crocalis* (pro *-callis* Treitschke 1825) Bang-Haas 1927, Horae Macrolep. regionis pal., 96.—Lep.
Crombrugghia Tutt 1906, the date is 1907.
Crossotocera Wagner 1930, for "Wagner" read "Zerny in Wagner"
 **Cryptochaetum* (pro *-chetum* Rondani 1875) Williston 1896, Man. N. Amer. Dipt., ed. 2, 104.—Dipt.
Cryptophania Banks 1931, should read "*Cyptophania*"
Cryptophasa Lewin 1805, for "Lewin" read "Macleay in Lewin"
 **Cryptoschadoneta* Plath 1927, Biol. Bull. Woods Hole, 52, 402.—Hym.
 **Cryptoschadonia* (emend. pro *-doneta* Plath 1927) Plath 1934, Bumblebees and their Ways, 127.—Hym.
 **Cryptospirifer* Grabau 1931, Sci. Quart. Nat. Univ. Peking, 2, 405.—Brach.
 **Cryptospondylus* Jaekel 1927, Palaeont. Z., 9, 337.—Pisces.
Cryptostemma Guérin-Ménéville 1838, add "(See *Ricinoides* Ewing 1929)"
 **Cryptotildia* (err. pro *Crypso-* Rothschild 1901) Hayward 1926, Ent. Rec., 38, (Suppl., Lep. Aswan) (20).—Lep.
Ctenodon Nilsson 1855, for "Gill 1864" read "Gill 1861"
 **Ctenogyne* (err. pro *-gyna* Felder 1874) Gaede 1931, Lep. Cat., 49, 50.—Lep.
Ctenophthalmus Simon 1880, add "(See *Simonus* Ritsema 1881)"
 **Ctenoptilon* (pro *-lum* Nicéville 1890) Mabilie 1903, Gen. Insect., 17 (B), 75.—Lep.

- **Ctenothripella* Priesner 1927, *Thysanopt. Europas*, 344, 442 [*in syn.*].—Thysanopt.
- **Cudulus* (pro *Cad-* Philippi 1844) Gray 1850, *Cat. Moll. Brit. Mus.*, (2) 3.—Moll.
- Cyaniris* Dejean 1835, add "(See *Necyomanes* Gistel 1847)"
- **Cyanissa* (err. pro *Gyanisa* Walker 1855) Crowley 1886, *Proc. zool. Soc. London*, 1886, 297.—Lep.
- **Cyanogammarus* Dybowski 1926, *Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie*, (B) 1926, 26.—Crust.
- **Cyanopyca* (pro *-pica* Bonaparte 1850) Uchida 1926, *J. Coll. Agric. imp. Univ. Tokyo*, 9, 14.—Aves.
- **Cybelopsis* (Ulrich MS.) Poulsen 1927, *Medd. Grønland*, 70, 305.—Trilobita.
- **Cyclepites* Rafinesque 1831, *Enum. obj. Cab.*, 7.—? Coel.
- Cyclocephala* Strobl 1902, for "42" read "502"
- Cyclommatus* Parry 1863, add "(n.n. pro *Megaloprepes* Thomson 1862)"
- **Cyclonympha* Dogiel 1917, *J. Microbiol.*, Petrograd, 4, 47.—Prot.
- Cyclophora* Stephens 1829, for "Stephens 1829, *Nom. Brit. Ins.*, 44" read "Kirby 1828, in Kirby & Spence, *Introd. Ent.*, ed. 5, 3, 206."
- **Cyclopyxis* Deflandre 1929, *Arch. Protistenk.*, 67, 330.—Prot.
- Cyclorites* Rafinesque 1832, the reference should be "Rafinesque 1831, *Enum. obj. Cab.*, 5"
- **Cyclosaemia* (pro *-semia* Mabilie 1878) Watson 1893, *Proc. zool. Soc. London*, 1893, 52.—Lep.
- **Cyclosphaeroma* Woodward 1890, *Geol. Mag.*, Dec. 3, 7, 529.—Crust.
- **Cygnopterus* Lambrecht 1931, *Bull. Mus. Hist. nat. Belgique*, 7, no. 31, 3.—Aves.
- **Cylindroctenus* (pro *Cylid-* Kraatz 1899) Schultze 1916, *Philipp. J. Sci.*, (D) 11, 45.—Col.
- Cylindrogaster* Cobb 1927, the entry should read "Goodey 1927, *J. Helminth.*, 5, 25"
- **Cylindropyxis* Kufferath 1932, *Rev. Zool. Bot. afr.*, 23, 56.—Prot.
- Cyllene* Chambers 1873, is Trichopt., not Lep.
- **Cylphosa* Chamberlin 1933, *Amer. Mus. Novit.*, No. 631, 2.—Arachn.
- Cymateophyllum* Thomson 1883, should read "*Cymatiophyllum*"
- Cymbaerema* Berlese 1896, after "fasc. 78" insert "no. 1"
- Cynaedus* Gronovius 1763, add "(Cf. *Cynedus* Scopoli 1777)"
- **Cynosa* Caporiacco 1933, *Ann. Mus. Stor. nat. Genova*, 56, 339.—Arachn.
- Cynthia* Thompson 1829, add "(See *Zangis* Gistel 1848)"
- **Cyphinium* Weber 1933, *Trans. Unit. Geol. Prosp. Serv. U.S.S.R.*, No. 255, 81.—Trilobita.
- Cyphonotus* Guérin-Ménéville (1838), add "(See *Schlinkus* Lucas 1920)"
- **Cyphophyllum* Wedekind 1927, *Sverig. geol. Undersök.*, (Ca) 19, 19, 20.—Coel.
- Cyphosoma* Agassiz 1838, add "(See *Phymosoma* Archiac & Haime 1853)"
- **Cyriopalpus* (err. pro *-palus* Pascoe 1866) Gardner 1930, *Ind. For. Rec.*, Ent., 14 (7), 155.—Col.
- Cyrtoclerus* Chapin 1924, for "24" read "25"
- Cyrtoceras* d'Orbigny 1840, the entry should read "Conrad 1838, [2 *Ann. Rep. N. York Geol. Surv.*] *Assembl. No. 200*, 111 (as *Cyrtocerus* p. 117).—Moll."
- Cyrtocerus* Conrad 1838, the entry should read "see *Cyrtoceras*"
- **Cyrtoides* Engel 1933, in Lindner, *Flieg. palaeart. Reg.*, 25, 101.—Dipt.
- **Cyrtophloebe* (pro *-phleba* Rondani 1856) Curran 1934, *Famm. Genn. N. Amer. Dipt.*, 427.—Dipt.
- **Cyrtorostra* Branson 1930, *Univ. Missouri Stud.*, 5 (2), 44.—Moll.
- Cyrtusiana* Locard 1889, the reference is "Ann. Soc. linn. Lyon, (N.S.) 35, 165"
- Cystioecetes* Braun 1914, the date is 1915.
- Cystoidosaceus* Faber 1929, should read "*Cystoidosaccus*"
- **Cystoplasma* Lipschuetz 1912, *Handbuch pathogenen Protozoen*, 1, 246.—Prot.
- **Cytoplasma* (err. pro *Cyst-* Lipschuetz 1912) Stiles & Hassall 1925, *Bull. hyg. Lab. Washington*, No. 140, 51.—Prot.
- Cyttosoma* Gilchrist 1904 [sep. 1902], the reference should be "Gilchrist 1905 [sep. 1904], *Mar. Invest. S. Afr.*, 3, 6"
- **Czerskiehinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, *Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie*, (B) 1926, 36.—Crust.

D.

- Dactylerythroptus* Holt & Tattersall 1904, the date is 1905.
- Dactylocladius* Kieffer 1906, the entry should read "Kieffer 1906 [? May], *Gen. Insect.*, 42, 26; 1906 (June), *Z. wiss. InsektBiol.*, 2, 146; 1906 (Sept.), *Mém. Soc. sci. Bruxelles*, 30, 356.—Dipt."
- **Daculus* Speiser 1924, *Beitr. Tierkunde, Festgabe Prof. M. Braun, Königsberg*, 140 (note).—Dipt.
- **Daiphoturis* Pic 1926, *Echange*, 42, hors-texte, 28.—Col.
- **Dallitesta* Mansfield 1930, *Bull. Florida State Geol. Surv.*, No. 3, 124.—Moll.
- Damiricus* Fairmaire 1903, after "71" insert "1902"